RESOLUTION NO. <u>34-83</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Jenes Suger ON THE 19th DAY OF December, 1983.

> A RESOLUTION ALERTING THE STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF A POTENTIAL DANGEROUS SITUATION IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, AND THAT THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDERTAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO ALLEVIATE SAID SITUATION.

WHEREAS, the proposed construction of Interstate Route 675 in the City of Centerville, Ohio, has the potential of restricting the flow in certain drainage structures in the Village South area, and

WHEREAS, such restriction of the free flow of surface water might seriously aggravate existing drainage and flooding problems, and

WHEREAS, this concern has been repeatedly expressed by a concerned citizens' group and by members of City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the Department of Transportation, State of Ohio, be alerted to the potential dangerous situation, and that the Ohio Department of Transportation undertake any steps necessary to alleviate the potential flooding of low-lying areas in Centerville which might be affected by the construction of Interstate Route 675.

PASSED this 19th day of December *****, 1983. D the City of Centerville, Ohio Mayor

ATTEST:

main	lister	of the	<u>``</u>
Clerk of 1	the Council	of the	
	enterville,		

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 34-83, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of December , 1983.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the 'Charter and Constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney